

No. 23-997

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KARYN D. STANLEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HAROLD C. BECKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MATTHEW GINSBURG  
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-5310  
cbecker@aficio.org

*Counsel for American  
Federation of Labor and  
Congress of Industrial  
Organizations (AFL-CIO)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Discrimination Occurred While Stanley Was an Employee and Thus Indisputably a Qualified Individual and Her Claim Was Timely Under the Lilly Ledbetter Act .....	8
A. The Discrimination Occurred While Stanley Was an Employee .....	8
B. The Claim was Timely Under the Lilly Ledbetter Act .....	14
II. The ADA Protects Former Employees Even After They Are No Longer Able to Work .....	16
A. A Contrary Construction Would Seriously Undermine the Clear Purpose of the ADA .....	16
B. Stanley’s Construction is Consistent With the Purpose of the Definition of “Qualified Individual” .....	21
C. <i>Robinson</i> is Highly Persuasive .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	2, 7, 9, 27, 28
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	2, 7, 9, 11, 27
<i>Blassie v. Kroger Co.</i> , 345 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1965).....	28
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	26
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18-19, 22-23
<i>EEOC v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 96 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Garner Food Servs., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	2, 11
<i>Inland Steel Co.</i> , 77 NLRB 1 (1948).....	9-10
<i>Johnson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.Supp. 1158 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	19
<i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C., 462 U.S. 669 (1983)</i> .....	2, 10
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661 (2001)</i> .....	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)</i> .....	6, 7, 10, 21, 23-27
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)</i> .....	18
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)</i> .....	10, 18, 21
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2) .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5) .....	7, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A) .....	3, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(4) .....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) .....	5, 13, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) (2006) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....	1, 3, 6, 8, 12, 13, 16, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) (2006) .....	3, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b) .....	6, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(2) .....	4, 16, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A) .....	2, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	6, 15, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f).....	6, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) .....	4, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	6, 25
ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 .....	12-13
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 .....	4, 14

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990).....	2, 6, 11, 17, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990).....	7, 16, 26-27
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	8
Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, National Data, National Income and Product Accounts, Table 1.10 Gross Domestic Income by Type of Income, <a href="https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/?reqid=19&amp;step=2&amp;isuri=1&amp;categories=survey&amp;_gl=1*17i59tq*_ga*Mzc0OTE5MjQ2LjE3MjMxNDA5NTg.*_ga_J4698JNNFT*MTcyNjc1Mjk3Mi4yMi4xLjE3MjY3NTMwMjkuMy4wLjA.#eyJhcHBpZCI6MTksInN0ZXBzIjpbMSwyLDMsM10sImRhdGEiOltbImNhdGVnb3JpZXMiLCJTdXJ2ZXkiXSxbIk5JUEFFVGFibGVfTGldCIsljUxIl0sWyJGaXJzdF9ZZ">https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/?reqid=19&amp;step=2&amp;isuri=1&amp;categories=survey&amp;_gl=1*17i59tq*_ga*Mzc0OTE5MjQ2LjE3MjMxNDA5NTg.*_ga_J4698JNNFT*MTcyNjc1Mjk3Mi4yMi4xLjE3MjY3NTMwMjkuMy4wLjA.#eyJhcHBpZCI6MTksInN0ZXBzIjpbMSwyLDMsM10sImRhdGEiOltbImNhdGVnb3JpZXMiLCJTdXJ2ZXkiXSxbIk5JUEFFVGFibGVfTGldCIsljUxIl0sWyJGaXJzdF9ZZ</a>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
WFyIiwiMTk5MCJdLFsiTGFzdF9ZZWFy IiwiMjAyNCJdLFsiU2NhbGUiLCItOSJdLF siU2VyaWVzIiwiUSJdXX0 .....	17
Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, National Data, National Income and Product Accounts, Table 7.8 Supplement to Wages and Salaries by Type, <a bottom;"="" href="https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/?reqid=19&amp;step=2&amp;isuri=1&amp;categories=survey&amp;_gl=1*17i59tq*_ga*Mzc0OTE5MjQ2LjE3MjMxNDA5NTg.*_ga_J4698JNNFT*MTcyNjc1Mjk3Mi4yMi4xLjE3MjY3NTMwMjkuMy4wLjA.#eyJhcHBpZCI6MTksInN0ZXBzIjpbMSwyLDMsM10sImRhdGEiOltbImNhdGVnb3JpZXMiLCJdTdXJ2ZXkiXSxbIk5JUEFfVGfibGVfTGldCIIsIjI4NSJdLFsiRmlyc3RfWWVhciIsIjE5OTAiXSxbIkxhc3RfWWVhciIsIjIwMjIiXSxbIiNjYWxlIiwiLTkiXSxbIiNlcmlleYsIkEiXV19.....&lt;/a&gt;&lt;/td&gt; &lt;td style=" right;="" text-align:="" vertical-align:="">17-18</a>	
Historical Trends and Future Uncertainties, testimony of Patricia Neuman, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, before the Special Committee on Aging, United States Senate (May 17, 2004), <a href="https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/the-state-of-retiree-health-benefits-historical-trends-and-future-uncertainties.pdf">https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/the-state-of-retiree-health-benefits-historical-trends-and-future-uncertainties.pdf</a> .....	17
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (9th ed. 1990) .....	8
